

No. 95194-2

NO. 49184-2-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOHN CHACON,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR THURSTON COUNTY

The Honorable Gary Tabor, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Skylar T. Brett
Attorney for Appellant

Law Office of Skylar Brett
P.O. Box 18084
Seattle, WA 98118
(206) 494-0098
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. The court violated Mr. Chacon’s “unqualified right” to have the jury instructed on an applicable lesser degree offense by refusing to give his proposed instruction on third degree assault..... 7

II. Prosecutorial misconduct deprived Mr. Chacon of a fair trial. 11

A. The prosecutor committed misconduct by mischaracterizing and minimizing the state’s burden of proof to the jury. 12

B. The prosecutor committed misconduct by disparaging Mr. Chacon’s counsel in order to “draw the cloak of righteousness” around the state’s case. 14

III. The court’s instructions improperly relieved the state of its burden of proof and undermined the presumption of Mr. Chacon’s innocence. 17

IV. If the state substantially prevails on appeal, this court should decline to impose appellate costs upon Mr. Chacon, who is indigent..... 21

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275, 113 S.Ct. 2078, 124 L.Ed.2d 182 (1993).....	18
--	----

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>In re Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012)...	11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	22
<i>State v. Boehning</i> , 127 Wn. App. 511, 111 P.3d 899 (2005).....	12
<i>State v. Casteneda-Perez</i> , 61 Wn. App. 354, 810 P.2d 74 (1991).....	16
<i>State v. Castillo</i> , 150 Wn. App. 466, 208 P.3d 1201 (2009)	19, 20, 21
<i>State v. Condon</i> , 182 Wn.2d 307, 343 P.3d 357 (2015)	9
<i>State v. Daniels</i> , 56 Wn. App. 646, 784 P.2d 579 (1990).....	9
<i>State v. Fernandez-Medina</i> , 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000)	8
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 91 Wn.2d 466, 589 P.2d 789 (1979).....	9
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 111 Wn. App. 276, 45 P.3d 205 (2002)	15, 17
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 158 Wn. App. 677, 243 P.3d 936 (2010) <i>review denied</i> , 171 Wn.2d 1013, 249 P.3d 1029 (2011).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	21
<i>State v. Lundy</i> , 162 Wn. App. 865, 256 P.3d 466 (2011)	19, 20
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 102 Wn.2d 161, 683 P.2d 189 (1984).....	8, 9, 11

<i>State v. Peters</i> , 163 Wn. App. 836, 261 P.3d 199 (2011).....	18
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 133 Wn.2d 885, 948 P.2d 381 (1997).....	9, 10, 11
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3 612 (2016).....	22
<i>State v. Tamalini</i> , 134 Wn.2d 725, 953 P.2d 450 (1998).....	9
<i>State v. Thierry</i> , 190 Wn. App. 680, 360 P.3d 940 (2015), <i>review denied</i> , 185 Wn.2d 1015, 368 P.3d 171 (2016).....	15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011)	15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Young</i> , 22 Wash. 273, 60 P. 650 (1900).....	8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	1, 11
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	1, 2, 11, 18
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22.....	11

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 10.61.003	1, 8
RCW 10.61.010	8
RCW 9A.36.01.....	10
RCW 9A.36.021.....	10
RCW 9A.36.031.....	10
RCW 9A.36.041.....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>American Bar Association Standards for Criminal Justice</i> std. 3–5.8	12
---	----

GR 34.....	22
RAP 2.5.....	19
WPIC 4.01.....	17, 18, 19, 20
